#### 502614797 12/27/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2661359

Cor	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: pre the	rrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR NAME IN THE ASSIGNMENT viously recorded on Reel 031657 Frame 0020. Assignor(s) hereby confirms HEREBY SELLS, ASSIGNS, AND TRANSFERS TO ASSIGNEE, KLEE CHNOLOGIES, LLC.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IPCREATE, INC.	12/27/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KLEE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	14460 NEW FALLS OF NEUSE ROAD, SUITE 279		
City:	RALEIGH		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27614		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7298378	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (802)859-0183 775-901-2502 Phone:

njthompson@ipcreateinc.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NANCY J. THOMPSON

426 INDUSTRIAL AVE., SUITE 150 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: WILLISTON, VERMONT 05495

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7298378 KLEE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY J. THOMPSON	
Signature:	/nancy j thompson/	

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 031870 FRAME: 0199** 502614797

Date:	12/27/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=CoverSheet(1)#page1.tif		
source=Notice(2)#page1.tif		
source=ipCreate_Klee_Confirmatory_Assignment#page1.tif		

PATENT REEL: 031870 FRAME: 0200

## 502575996 11/20/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2621929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW M. HAGENBUCH	12/17/2012
NATHAN L. HOOVER	12/17/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IPCREATE, INC.
Street Address:	426 INDUSTRIAL AVE., SUITE 150
City:	WILLISTON
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05495

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7298378

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 775-901-2502

Email: njthompson@ipcgcreate.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NANCY J. THOMPSON

Address Line 1: 426 INDUSTRIAL AVE., SUITE 150
Address Line 4: WILLISTON, VERMONT 05495

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7298378
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTHA RIES
Signature:	/Martha Ries/
Date:	11/20/2013

# Total Attachments: 3

source=Hagenbuch and Hoover Assignment#page1.tif source=Hagenbuch and Hoover Assignment#page2.tif source=Hagenbuch and Hoover Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031870 FRAME: 0201

# **Confirmatory Assignment**

In consideration of the payment by Assignee to Assignor of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration.

Assignor, ipCreate, Inc., a Delarware corporation, governed by the laws of Delaware, whose primary offices are located at 426 Industrial Ave, Suite 150, Williston VT 05495 ("Assignor").

Hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to

Assignee, Klee Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company governed by the laws of Delaware, whose primary offices are located at 14460 New Falls of Neuse Road, Suite 279, Raleigh, NC 27614 ("Assignee")

Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (including but not limited to any reissues. reexaminations, extensions, continuations. continuations-in-part. continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations) the following:

Patent, Application, Or Provisional No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent	Inventor Name
7298378	USA	12/13/2004	Virtual Reality Universe Realized as a Distributed Location Network	Andrew M. Hagenbuch Nathan L. Hoover

As well as the right to claim priority based on the applications the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all rights of actions for past infringement thereof including the right to recover damages for said infringement subject to pre-existing rights of others, and such other rights as are described as Patent Rights set forth in the Patent Purchase and Sale Agreement between the parties. Assignee has granted back to Assignor a license under the Patent Rights as set forth in the Patent Purchase and Sale Agreement between the parties.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of December, 2013.

Name of Company or Individual

Sharon Lasko, notari)

Notarized Signature of Assignor

Notarized Signature of Assignor

Vermont exp 2/10/15

Printed Name of Person Signing

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 031870 FRAME: 0202** 

RECORDED: 12/27/2013